
Damien McCann, 
Interim Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr Interim 

T: 01495 355001 

E: committee.services@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Our Ref./Ein Cyf. 
Your Ref./Eich Cyf. 
Contact:/Cysylltwch â: hicks.michelle@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk 

 

Mae’r Cyngor yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg a Saesneg a byddwn yn cyfathrebu gyda chi yn eich dewis iaith, dim 

ond i chi rhoi gwybod i ni pa un sydd well gennych. Ni fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn creu unrhyw oedi. 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh and English and we will communicate with you in the language of your choice, as long as you let 
us know which you prefer. Corresponding in Welsh will not lead to any delay. 

 
General Offices 

Steelworks Road 

Tyllwyn, Ebbw 

Vale NP23 6DN 

 

Swyddfeydd Cyffredinol 

Heol Gwaith Dur 

Tŷ Llwyn, Glyn Ebwy 

NP23 6DN 

a better place to live and  

work lle gwell i fyw a 

 

 

THIS IS A MEETING WHICH THE PUBLIC ARE ENTITLED TO ATTEND 

 
Date Not Specified Date Not Specified 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
PWYLLGOR CRAFFU LLEOEDD 
 
A meeting of the Pwyllgor Craffu Lleoedd will be held in Hyrbid Meeting via 
Microsoft Teams/Abraham Derby Meeting Room, General Offices, Ebbw Vale 
on Dydd Mawrth, 20fed Medi, 2022 at 10.00 am. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Damien McCann 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
AGENDA Pages 
 
1.   CYFIEITHU AR Y PRYD 

 
 

 Mae croeso i chi ddefnyddio'r Gymraeg yn y cyfarfod, 
mae angen o leiaf 3 diwrnod gwaith o hysbysiad ymlaen 
llaw os dymunwch wneud hynny. Darperir gwasanaeth 
cyfieithu ar y pryd os gwneir cais. 
 

 

2.   YMDDIHEURIADAU 
 

 

 Derbyn ymddiheuriadau. 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee.services@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk


3.   DATGANIADAU BUDDIANT A GODDEFEBAU 
 

 

 Derbyn datganiadau buddiant a goddefebau. 
 

 

4.   PWLLGOR CRAFFU ADFYWIO 
 

5 - 14 

 Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i gofnodion y cyfarfod o’r Pwyllgor 
Craffu Adfywio a gynhaliwyd ar 9 Chwefror 2022. 
 
(Dylid nodi y cyflwynwyd y cofnodion er pwyntiau 
cywirdeb yn unig). 
 

 

5.   DALEN WEITHREDU – PWYLLGOR CRAFFU 
ADFYWIO – 9 CHWEFROR 2022. 
 

15 - 18 

 Nodi’r ddalen weithredu. 
 

 

6.   PWYLLGOR CRAFFU GWASANAETHAU 
CYMUNEDOL 
 

19 - 26 

 Derbyn cofnodion y cyfarfod o’r Pwyllgor Craffu 
Gwasanaethau Cymunedol a gynhaliwyd ar 28 Chwefror 
2022. 
 
(Dylid nodi y cyflwynwyd y cofnodion er pwyntiau 
cywirdeb yn unig). 
 

 

7.   DALEN WEITHREDU – PWYLLGOR CRAFFU 
GWASANAETHAU CYMUNEDOL – 28 CHWEFROR 
2022 
 

27 - 34 

 Nodi’r ddalen weithredu. 
 

 

8.   CANLYNIADAU AROLWG AMSERIAD 
CYFARFODYDD 
 

35 - 52 

 Derbyn yr adroddiad. 
 

 

9.   BLAENRAGLEN GWAITH 2022-23 ARFAETHEDIG 
PWYLLGOR CRAFFU 
 

53 - 62 

 Derbyn yr adroddiad. 
 

 

10.   ADOLYGIAD O’R RHAGLEN GWEITHIAU CYFALAF 
PRIFFYRDD 2017-2022 
 

63 - 72 

 Ystyried adroddiad y Pennaeth Gwasanaethau 
Cymunedol. 
 

 

Page 2



11.   ADNEWYDDU GORCHMYNION DIOGELU MANNAU 
CYHOEDDUS AR GYFER TROSEDDAU RHEOLI 
CŴN – CANLYNIADAU YMGYNGHORIAD 
STATUDOL 
 

73 - 94 

 Ystyried adroddiad y Rheolwr Gwasanaeth Diogelu’r 
Cyhoedd. 
 

 

 
To: M. Cross (Cadeirydd) 

Councillor R. Leadbeater (Is-gadeirydd) 
P. Baldwin 
Councillor S. Behr 
Councillor J. Gardner 
J. Hill 
J. Holt 
J. P. Morgan 
Councillor D. Rowberry 
 

 All other Members (for information) 
Interim Chief Executive 
Chief Officers 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT 
 

REPORT TO: THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE 
REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

  
SUBJECT: REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 

9TH FEBRUARY, 2022 
  
REPORT OF: DEMOCRATIC & COMMITTEE SUPPORT OFFICER 

 

 
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR J. HILL (CHAIR) 
 

Councillors G.A. Davies 
  M. Cross 
  P. Edwards 

K. Hayden 
S. Healy 
W. Hodgins 
J.C. Morgan 
H. McCarthy 
L. Parsons 
G. Paulsen 
K. Rowson 
M. Cook 
B. Willis 

     
AND:   Head of Regeneration 
   Service Manager Business & Regeneration 
   Team Manager, Regeneration Opportunities 

Skills Development Manager - Aspire Blaenau Gwent 
Marketing & Communications Officer 

   Scrutiny & Democratic Officer/Advisor 
 
 
    

 
ITEM 

 
SUBJECT 
 

 
ACTION 

No. 1 SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION 
 
It was noted that no requests had been received for the 
simultaneous translation service. 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



No. 2 APOLOGIES 
 
No apologies for absence were reported. 
 

 

No. 3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS 
 
Councillors G. Paulsen and W. Hodgins declared an interest 
in the following item: 
 
Item No. 8 Aspire Shared Apprenticeship Programme 
 

 

No. 4 REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
The minutes of the Regeneration Scrutiny Committee held 
on 8th December, 2021 were submitted. 
 
The Committee AGREED that the minutes be accepted as a 
true record of proceedings. 
 

 

No. 5 ACTION SHEET – 8TH DECEMBER, 2021 
 
The Action Sheet arising from the meeting of the 
Regeneration Scrutiny Committee held on 8th December, 
2021 was submitted. 
 
Trinity Chapel 
 
The Service Manager Regeneration Opportunities provided 
a verbal update, and undertook to circulate a briefing note 
for Members to include costs. 
 
Following discussions at the last meeting and Members’ 
request for information on the costs of the project, the 
Officer reported that the acquisition costs for the building in 
2009 was £95k, and was undertaken because the building 
was in disrepair and was becoming an issue within the 
Town Centre.  The building was originally acquired with a 
view to accommodate an indoor market on the ground floor 
and business incubation units on the upper two levels. 
 
The project was developed and the tender price was £740k.  
Funding was secured via the Convergence Programme 
along with match funding from other sources.  However, the 
Officer reported that two significant issues had impacted on 

 

Page 6



the timescale and costs of the project, i.e. the requirement 
for a build-over agreement with Welsh Water which delayed 
work for 5 months, and discovery of a further water main on 
site which delayed the project for a further 6 weeks.  These 
unforeseen issues resulted in the original tender price 
increasing to £1.2m total cost.  The deficit was grant funded 
through the Vibrant and Viable Places Programme. 
 
In response to a question raised by a Member the Officer 
confirmed that the costs for the next phase and the library 
building was £900k. 
 
A Member expressed concern regarding the escalating 
costs of the project and felt that the drainage issues should 
have been identified sooner if more research of the building 
had been undertaken. 
 
Members said the costs were significant and felt that the 
original plans for the building would have been more 
appropriate for the Town Centre.  A Member also asked 
whether the initial cost of £740k included internal works. 
 
In response the Officer confirmed that the £740k was 
intended to cover internal and external works, but did not 
include the costs for the fit-out of the building. 
 
A Member said this was the second occasion where the 
Council had incurred additional costs for trunk sewerage or 
water mains issues on major developments and questioned 
Welsh Water’s responsibility in terms of keeping records. 
 
Another Member asked when completion of the project 
could be expected. 
 
The Officer confirmed that discussions were ongoing with 
Coalfields Regeneration Trust and the Council were pushing 
for the programme to commence as soon as possible.  She 
said in terms of Welsh Government’s budget profile the 
majority of spend was expected in the next financial year, so 
completion of the project was expected in 2022. 
 
The Chair referred to the briefing note to be circulated to 
Members and asked that a timeline of the project to date be 
included. 

Page 7



The Committee AGREED, subject to the foregoing, that the 
Action Sheet be noted. 
 

No. 6 LEVELLING UP FUNDING BID REQUEST 
 
Consideration was given to report of the Service Manager 
Business & Regeneration. 
 
The Ser
[...]
ttee AGREED to recommend that the report be 
accepted. (Option 2) 
 

No. 9 TRANSFORMING TOWNS EMPTY PROPERTY 
MANAGEMENT FUND 
 
Having regard to the views expressed by the Proper Officer 
regarding the public interest test, that on balance the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information and that the report 
should be exempt.  
 
RESOLVED that the public be excluded whilst this item of 
business is transacted as it is likely there would be a 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14, 
Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act, 1972 (as 
amended).  
 
Consideration was given to report of the Team Manager 
Regeneration Opportunities. 
 
The Service Manager Regeneration Opportunities 
presented the report which provided an overview of the 
Transforming Towns Empty Property Management Fund 
and sought support of the list of properties to include within 
the action plan submitted to Welsh Government. 
The Officer spoke to the report and highlighted points 
contained therein. 
 
A discussion ensued when the Officer replied to questions 
and clarified points raised by Members. 
 

 

Page 13



The Committee AGREED to recommend that the report 
which contained information relation to the business affairs 
of persons other than the Authority be accepted and that the 
Council endorse and fully support the Enforcement Action 
Plan. Once the action plan has been approved by Welsh 
Government, the Council would then be invited to prepare 
and submit business plans for each of the properties that 
they need funds for. (Option 2) 
 
The Chair reported that this was the last meeting of the 
Regeneration Scrutiny Committee prior to the local elections 
in May, and took the opportunity to thank Officers and 
Members for their support during the year. 
 

 

Page 14



Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council 

Action Sheet 

Regeneration Scrutiny Committee – 9th February 2022 

 

Item Action to b
[...]
The second issue (February 2015) delayed works on-site for 6 weeks 

as a result of the Contractors discovering an unforeseen water main 

that required a Welsh Water diversion. 

The delay in the timescales for delivery also had a significant cost implication 

on the delivery of the scheme. The original tender price for the scheme was 

£670,000, which had escalated to £1,200,000. In order to bridge the identified 

deficit and subsequently complete works on-site, the Council in 2016 secured 

£640,000 through the Welsh Government’s Vibrant and Viable Places 

programme. 

 

 The cost to undertake the internal refit to accommodate the proposed library, 

adult education and art gallery facility is estimated to be in the region of 

£900,000. This cost was based on a tender exercise undertaken in 

September 2021. 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT 
 
REPORT TO: THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE 

COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
  
SUBJECT: COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

28TH FEBRUARY, 2022 
  
REPORT OF: DEMOCRATIC & COMMITTEE SUPPORT OFFICER 

 

 
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M. MOORE (CHAIR) 
 

Councillors C. Meredith 
  P. Baldwin 
  M. Cook 
  M. Day 
  S. Healy 

W. Hodgins 
  P. Edwards 
  J. Holt 

J.C. Morgan 
L. Parsons 
B. Summers 
L. Winnett 

 
WITH:  Corporate Director Regeneration & Community 

Services 
Head of Community Services 
Service Manager Neighbourhood Services 

   Service Manager Public Protection 
   Team Manager Frontline Enforcement Service. 
   Team Manager Housing Solutions & Compliance 
   Scrutiny & Democratic Officer/Advisor 
 
AND:   Councillor J. Wilkins, Executive Member Environment 
 
  

 
ITEM 

 
SUBJECT 
 

 
ACTION 

No. 1 SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION 
 
It was noted that no requests had been received for the 
simultaneous translation service. 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



No. 2 APOLOGIES 
 
No apologies for absence were reported. 
 

 

No. 3 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS AND  
DISPENSATIONS 
 
No declarations of interest or dispensations were reported. 
 

 

No. 4 COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
The minutes of the Community Services Scrutiny 
Committee held on 15th November, 2021 were submitted. 
 
The Committee AGREED that the minutes be accepted as 
a true record of proceedings. 
 

 

No. 5 ACTION SHEET 
 
The action sheet arising from the meeting held on 15th 
November, 2021 was submitted, whereupon:- 
 
Civil Parking Enforcement 
 
A Member requested an update to the end of February 
2022 for Nantyglo, and the Chair confirmed that the Officer 
would provide all Members with an update for their ward. 
 
Another Member asked whether the number of CPE 
Enforcement Officers in the Borough was sufficient. 
 
In response the Head of Community Services reported that 
the fully staffed number of enforcement officers was two.  
However, one Enforcement Officer had recently left and 
the recruitment process was underway to fill the vacant 
post.  In terms of whether the number was sufficient, the 
Officer confirmed that the annual report was brought to 
Committee and provided Members an opportunity review 
the service.  The last report was submitted in November 
2021 and the current arrangements were agreed.   
 
Action Sheet – 4th October (Update on Catch 22) 
 
A Member said it was reported at the last meeting that 
Catch 22 was considering a CAT of either Rassau 

 

Page 20



Resource Centre or Newtown Community Centre.   The 
note attached to the Action Sheet stated that the 
organisation was considering a CAT for the provision of an 
SEPD Centre, however, the Member said in a recent press 
report the Chief Executive of Catch 22 said it was for the 
purposes of an ALN Centre.  The Member sought 
clarification on the issue.  He also expressed concern 
regarding the proposals and said a public consultation 
exercise should be undertaken. 
 
The Chair said the relevant Officer was not in attendance.  
However, she pointed out that the proposed use of the 
building would come under the remit of the Education & 
Learning Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The Member pointed out that the CAT had been discussed 
at the last meeting and information brought back to 
Committee.  However, he agreed that the issue should 
have been referred to the Education & Learning Scrutiny 
Committee, and he asked that this be actioned and an 
updated provided to Members. 
 
Active Travel and Safe Routes to Communities (Cableway) 
 
A Member raised concerns regarding the ongoing closure 
of the cableway due to the Covid restrictions.  In response 
the Head of Community Services confirmed that a risk 
assessment would be undertaken, however, he pointed out 
that any decision to reopen the cableway would need to 
align with the broader Council workplace policy which was 
still under the remit of essential activities only. 
 
The Committee AGREED, subject to the foregoing, that the 
action sheet be noted. 
 

No. 6 COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
The minutes of the Special Meeting of the Community 
Services Scrutiny Committee held on 24th January, 2022 
were submitted. 
 
The Committee AGREED that the minutes be accepted as 
a true record of proceedings. 
 

 

No. 7 FLY TIPPING ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY 2021/22  

Page 21



 
Consideration was given to report of the Team Manager 
Frontline Enforcement Service. 
 
The Team Manager Frontline Enforcement Service 
presented the report which provided an update on the 
Authority’s enforcement activities in relation to fly tipping 
and other waste regulation offences and the level of fly 
tipping activity within Blaenau Gwent for the year 
2021/22. 
 
The Officer went through the report and highlighted points 
contained therein. 
 
A Member asked whether the booking system in place for 
the HWRC’s was having a detrimental impact on fly tipping. 
 
In response the Service Manager Neighbourhood Services 
explained that the booking system, introduced in response 
to the C
[...]
Members note the service performance 
and continuation of the contract with Rentokil until 31st 
March 2023 when it would be reviewed and retendered, 
as necessary, in accordance with Corporate Procurement 
rules. (Option 1) 
 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council 

Action Sheet 

Community Services Scrutiny Committee – Monday 28th February 2022 

 

Item Action to be Taken By Whom Action Taken 

5 Action Sheet – 15th November 2021 
 
Civil Parking Enforcement: An updated 
breakdown of PCN’s to be provided from 1st 
November 2021 to end of February 2022. 
 

 
 
Clive Rogers 

 
 
Information forwarded to Members via email on 
12th April 2022 – also attached for information. 

7 Contract Extension – Pest Control Treatment 
Service to 31st December 2023 
 
Members requested further information on the 
service to be provided in order for them to pass on 
information to their constituents. 
 
Members also requested a letter drop about the 
Pest Control Services to go out to residents across 
Blaenau Gwent. 

 
 
 
Dave Thompson 
 
 
 
Dave Thompson 

 
 
 
Information forwarded to Members via email on 
28th February 2022 – also attached for information. 
 
 
Information on the Pest Control Service to be 
included in the Council Tax Bills in April 2022.  
Update provided to Members via email in March 
2022. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 27

A
genda Item

 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Community Services Scrutiny Committee – 28th February 2022 
 
Action: 
Civil Parking Enforcement: An updated breakdown of PCN’s to be provided from 

1st November 2021 to end of February 2022. 

Officer Response: 
 

Period: 1st Oct 2021 to 28th 
Feb 2022 No. of PCNs issued 

 

 

 

Town  

Abertillery 68 
 

Beaufort 0 
 

Blaina 4 
 

Brynmawr 32 
 

Ebbw Vale 50 
 

Nantyglo 6 
 

Six Bells 5 
 

The Works Ebbw Vale 36 
 

Tredegar 57 
 

Total 258 
 

 
Please note the total number of PCNs issued between 1st October
[...]
being of Future 
Generations (Wales) Act 2015.   
 
The Measure states that it is important that councils do not simply continue 
to hold their meetings at the same time, in the way as they always have done. 
What may have been tradition or an arrangement which suited the previous 
cohort of councillors will not necessarily serve the interests of the current one.    
 
Members should have regard to equality and diversity issues when 
considering the length, times, intervals and locations of meetings which are 
convenient to its members.  Some Members may find attending, sometimes 
lengthy meetings, in the day is incompatible with their paid employment and 
certain times of day are challenging for people with caring responsibilities 
such as young children.  
 
 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



  
 

2.5 
 
 
 
2.6 
 
 
 

All scrutiny committee meetings will initially be offered on a hybrid basis and 
members and officers are to inform Democratic Services of their 
preference.   
 
As part of the cycle of meetings the Place Scrutiny Committee is scheduled 
to be held on a Tuesday with the timing of the meeting to be agreed as part 
of this report. 
 

3. 
 

Recommendation  
 

3.1 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 

From the results of the survey the preferred meeting start time for the Place 
Scrutiny Committee was 9.30am for the Agenda Management Discussion 
meeting, with the formal meeting commencing at 10.00am.   
 
Therefore, it is recommended that the Committee agree the preferred 
meeting time of 9.30am Agenda Management Discussion and the formal 
meeting to commence at 10.00am. 
 

4. 
 
 
 
 
 

Evidence of how does this topic supports the achievement of the 
Corporate Plan / Statutory Responsibilities / Blaenau Gwent Well-being 
Plan 
 
This report is required as set out in the Local Government (Wales) Measure 
2011, and supports the principles set out in the Well-being of Future 
Generations (Wales) Act 2015.   
 

5. Implications Against Each Option  
5.1 
 
 

Impact on B
[...]
RT2: INTEGRATED IMPACT ASSESSMENT REQUIRED – GUIDANCE NOTE 
 
Where any negative impacts of ‘high’ significance have been identified as part of the screening exercise then an IIA needs to be undertaken. 
The IIA consists of 7 sections and a series of questions to help further understand the impacts in more depth through a thorough examination 
of evidence and available research which will help you to identify how any detrimental impacts can be mitigated: 
 
Section 1 – Protected Characteristics 
Section 2 – Welsh Language 
Section 3 – Socio-economic Duty (Strategic Decisions Only) 
Section 4 -  Children’s Rights Approach – The Right Way 
Section 5 – Data 
Section 6 – Consultation 
Section 7 - Decision 
 
You are only required to complete Section 1, 2, 3 or 4, if relevant, and it is appropriate to do so. 
 
You must complete sections 5,6 & 7 as they are mandatory. 
 
 
 
 

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Executive Committee and Council only 
Date signed off by the Monitoring Officer: N/A 
Date signed off by the Section 151 Officer: N/A 

 

Committee:    Place Scrutiny Committee 

Date of meeting: 20th September 2022 

Report Subject: 
 

Proposed Scrutiny Committee Forward Work 
Programme 2022-23 

Portfolio Holder: Executive Members Place and Regeneration & Place 
and Environment 

Report Submitted by: 
 

Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 

 

Reporting Pathway 
Directorate 

Management 
Team 

Corporate 
Leadership 

Team 

Portfolio 
Holder / 

Chair 

Audit 
Committee 

Democratic 
Services 

Committee 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

Executive 
Committee 

Council Other 
(please 
state) 

July 2022 25.08.22 08.09.22   20.09.22 Executive 
FWP – 
14.09.21 

Council 
FWP –  
29.9.21 

 

 

1. Purpose of the Report 
1.1 To present the Place Scrutiny Work Programme for 2022-23 (Appendix 1) and to 

seek approval from Committee. 
 

2. Scope and Background 
2.1 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
 
2.4 
 
 
2.5 

The Scrutiny Work Programmes are key aspects of the Council’s planning and 
governance arrangements and support the requirements of the Constitution.  
 
The topics set out in the Forward Work Programme link to the strategic work of 
the Council as identified by the Council’s Corporate Plan, agreed by the Council in 
July 2020, corporate documents and supporting business plans.  
 
The Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Programmes are also aligned to the 
Governance and Audit Committee, Executive Committee and Council Forward 
Work Programmes. 
 
The Work Programme is a fluid document and there is flexibility to allow for 
regular review between the Chair and the Committee. 
 
The Work Programmes have been discussed with Chairs and Vice-Chairs of 
individual committees, prior to presentation to the respective scrutiny committees 
for consideration and approval. 
 

3. Options for Recommendation  
3.1 
 
 
 
 

The work programmes have been endorsed by the relevant departments of the 
Council. 
 
 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 9



  
 

  

3.2 
 
 
 

Option 1 
To agree the Forward Work Programme for the Place Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Option 2 
To suggest any amendments prior to agreeing the Forward Work Programme. 

 

Page 54



1 
 

 

Places Scrutiny Committee 
DRAFT Forward Work Programme 

 
 
 

Dates  Scrutiny Topic Purpose  Lead Officer Executive / 
Council  

Date: Tuesday 
20th September 
2022 

Proposed Forward Work 
Programme 2022/23 

Approval 
To agree the Forward Work Programme for 
2022/23, recognising the fluidity of the 
document. 

Chair  N/A 

Highways Capital Works 
Programme 
 

Pre-Decision 
To undertake a review of the activity 
undertaken in the previous year 2021/22 and 
to consider the options for work for 2022/23. 

Clive Rogers Executive – 
26.10.22 

Public Space Protection 
Order 

Pre-Decision 
Members to consider the Review and 
consultation outcomes. 

Dave Thompson Council – 
26.10.22 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 55



2 
 

Dates  Scrutiny Topic Purpose  Lead Officer Executiv
[...]
 the previous works programme it is proposed that a priority ranking of 

residential streets is determined, utilising the assessment matrix criteria that was developed 

in line with the specific features associated with residential highways as follows: 

See Appendix B: Highway Assessment Matrix – Residential Roads  

 

See Appendix C: Highway Assessment Matrix – Residential Roads: Worked Example 

 

3.  Options for recommendation 

3.1 Option 1: No New Highways Capital Works Programme be undertaken in 2022/23 

(preferred option) 

This is recommended since there is no capital funding currently available or any indication 

that Wales Government will provide specific capital grants in future. 

Page 64



In the event that funding does become available the following options are proposed: - 

Option 2a: Highest Priority Classified Roads (ranked in order of priority)   

Estimated Total Cost £500,000 

1. A467 Warm Turn Carriageway Resurfacing   £75k 

2. Tafarnaubach Ind Est (Top Road) Resurfacing   £175k 

3. Blaenant Ind Est Roundabout Resurfacing   £75k 

4. Big Arch / Steelworks Road / GO Resurfacing   £50k 

5. A4046 - Waun-Y-Pound Road, Ebbw Vale    £25k 

6. College Road, Ebbw Vale       £100k 

Option 2b As Option 2a plus 5 worst Residential Roads & Other Highway Related 

Works –   Estimated Total Cost £1,000,000 

           Residential Roads:  5no priority residential roads   £350k 

Other Highway Related Works: - 

o Crash Barriers        £50k 

o Road Markings, signs and bollards     £35k  

o Speed Humps        £50k 

o Traffic Order Reviews       £15k 

 

Options 2a & 2b may vary subject to the level of available funding that may be made 

available. 

  

4.  Evidence of how does this topic support the achievement of the Corporate Plan / 

 Statutory Responsibilities / Blaenau Gwent Well-being Plan 

4.1 The report has been developed to provide an update on progress of the current Highway 

Capital Works programme 2017/22 and supports the key pr
[...]
REET / ROUTE

EXAMPLE X X X X 30 82%

STREET

P
age 72



Executive Committee and Council only 
Date signed off by the Monitoring Officer: 
Date signed off by the Section 151 Officer:  

 

Committee:  Place Scrutiny Committee 

Date of meeting: 20th September 2022 

Report Subject: 
 

Renewal Of Public Space Protection Orders for Dog 
Control Offences – Results Of Statutory Consultation 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Cllr Helen Cunningham- Deputy Leader/Exec Member 
Place and Environment 

Report Submitted by: David Thompson – Service Manager, Public Protection 
 

Reporting Pathway 
Directorate 

Management 
Team 

Corporate 
Leadership 

Team 

Portfolio 
Holder / 

Chair 

Audit 
Committee 

Democratic 
Services 

Committee 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

Executive 
Committee 

Council Other 
(please 
state) 

30.8.22 1.9.22 08.09.22   20.9.22  26.10.22  

 

1. Purpose of the Report 
  

To inform the Committee of the findings of the public consultation on the 
proposed new Public Space Protection Order for dog control offences and 
the process for their renewal by November 2022.  The report seeks support 
for the introduction of the new Public Space Protection Order for Dog 
Controls, prior to consideration at full Council. 
 

2. Scope and Background 
 

2.1 On the 1st November 2019, Blaenau Gwent CBC introduced a public space 
protection order (PSPO) for dog control offences. This PSPO replaced the 
previous dog control orders that were originally introduced in 2012. 
 

2.2 
 
 
 

The PSPO for dog control offences re-introduced dog exclusion areas, dogs 
on lead areas and created the offence of failing to remove dog faeces from 
public areas. PSPO’s can remain in force for up to 3 years upon when they 
must be renewed or removed. 
 

2.3 The sites covered by the dog exclusion areas and dog on lead areas include 
schools, sports pitches and playgrounds with the aim of protecting public 
health. A full list of all of the sites covered by the PSPO for dog controls can 
be 
[...]
a 
dogs on lead area throughout the general walkway areas of the 
welfare ground. The playgrounds and sports pitches will remain as 
dog exclusion areas. 
 

 PSPO-DC-061- Brynmawr Foundation School, Intermediate Road, 
Brynmawr. A request was received from the school Headteacher to 
update the dog exclusion area as a result of the changes to the access 
road in recent years as part of the heads of valley road improvement 
scheme. As a result, we are proposing to make an amendment to the 
dog exclusion area to reflect the recent changes at the main school 
access point. 
 

 PSPO-DC-106 Bryn Bach Park, Tredegar an additional dog exclusion area 
at the park is proposed that relates to the mini golf play area. 

 
See Appendix 1 for revised plans relating to the above proposed changes. 

  
2.9 The new PSPO for dog controls will be presented to full Council in October. 
 
3. 

 
Options for Recommendation  

3.1 
 
 
 
 
3.2 

Option 1 (Preferred Option) - That the proposed amendments following the 
statutory consultation, as listed above in paragraph 2.7, are considered and 
the proposed new PSPO is supported by the Committee prior to 
consideration to full Council. 
 
Option 2 – That the proposed amendments are not supported and the 
Committee recommends alternative action. 
 

4. 
 
 
 
4.1 

Evidence of how does this topic supports the achievement of the 
Corporate Plan / Statutory Responsibilities / Blaenau Gwent Well-
being Plan 
 
This topic supports the achievement of the Blaenau Gwent Well-being plan 
to encourage and enable people to make healthy lifestyle choices in the 
places they live, learn, work and play by ensuring dogs are controlled and 

Page 75



  
 

  

that dog faeces are removed it will encourage people to use clean public 
open spaces. 
 

5. Implications Against Each Option  
 

5.1 Impact on Budget (short and long term impact) 
Consultation costs were met by utilising existing revenue budget levels. 
Costs were minimised by utilising Co

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT 
 

REPORT TO: THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE PLACE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

  
SUBJECT: PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 20TH 

SEPTEMBER, 2022 
  
REPORT OF: DEMOCRATIC & COMMITTEE SUPPORT OFFICER 
  

 

 
PRESENT: COUNCILLOR M. CROSS (CHAIR) 

 
 Councillors R. Leadbeater (Vice-Chair) 

S. Behr 
J. Hill 
J. Holt 
D. Rowberry 
 

WITH: Head of Community Services 
Service Manager Public Protection 
Service Manager Neighbourhood Services 
Service Manager Business & Regeneration 
Team Manager, Leisure & Street Scene 
Team Manager, Regeneration Opportunities 
Service Manager Infrastructure 
Specialist Environmental Health Officer 
Senior Engineer, Highways 
Marketing & Communications Projects Officer 
Scrutiny & Democratic Officer 
 

  
 
 

 
ITEM 
 

 
SUBJECT 

 
ACTION 

No. 1   SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION 
 
It was noted that no requests had been received for the 
simultaneous translation service. 
 

 
 

No. 2   APOLOGIES  



 

 

 
No apologies for absence were reported. 
 

 

No. 3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST & DISPENSATIONS 
 
No declarations of interest or dispensations were reported. 
 

 
 

No. 4   REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
The minutes of the Regeneration Scrutiny Committee held on 9th 
February, 2022 were submitted. 
 
The Committee AGREED that the minutes be accepted as a true 
record of proceedings. 
 

 
 

No. 5   ACTION SHEET - REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 
9TH FEBRUARY 2022 
 
Consideration was given to the actions arising from the meeting of 
the Regeneration Scrutiny Committee held on 9th February, 2022. 
 
The Committee AGREED that the action sheet be noted. 
 

 
 

No. 6   COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
The minutes of the Community Services Scrutiny Committee held 
on 28th February, 2022 were submitted. 
 
The Committee AGREED that the minutes be accepted as a true 
record of proceedings. 
 

 
 

No. 7   ACTION SHEET - COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE - 28TH FEBRUARY 2022 
 
Consideration was given to the actions arising from the meeting of 
the Community Services Scrutiny Committee held on 28th 
February, 2022. 
 
The Committee AGREED that the action sheet be noted. 
 

 
 

No. 8   TIMING OF MEETINGS SURVEY RESULTS 
 
Consideration was given to report of the Scrutiny & Democratic 
Officer. 

 
 



 

 

 
The Committee AGREED the preferred meeting time of 9.30am 
Agenda Management Discussion and the formal meeting to 
commence at 10.00am. 
 

No. 9   PROPOSED SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK 
PROGRAMME 2022-23 
 
Consideration was given to report of the Scrutiny & Democratic 
Officer. 
 
The Committee AGREED the Forward Work Programme for the 
People Scrutiny Committee. (Option 1) 
 

 
 

No. 10   REVIEW OF HIGHWAY CAPITAL WORKS PROGRAMME 2017 
– 2022 
 
Consideration was given to report of the Head of Community 
Services. 
 
The Committee AGREED to recommend that in the event that 
funding becomes available the following options be proposed:  
 
Option 2b was the Members’ preferred option. 
 
Option 2a: Highest Priority Classified Roads (ranked in order 
of priority) Estimated Total Cost £500,000 
 
1. A467 Warm Turn Carriageway Resurfacing £75k 
2. Tafarnaubach Ind Est (Top Road) Resurfacing £175k 
3. Blaenant Ind Est Roundabout Resurfacing £75k 
4. Big Arch / Steelworks Road / GO Resurfacing £50k 
5. A4046 - Waun-Y-Pound Road, Ebbw Vale £25k 
6. College Road, Ebbw Vale £100k 
 
Option 2b As Option 2a plus 5 worst Residential Roads & 
Other Highway Related Works – Estimated Total Cost 
£1,000,000 
 
Residential Roads: 5no priority residential roads £350k 
Other Highway Related Works: - 

 Crash Barriers £50k 

 Road Markings, signs and bollards £35k 

 Speed Humps £50k 

 
 



 

 

 Traffic Order Reviews £15k 
 
Options 2a & 2b may vary subject to the level of funding that may 
be made available. 
 

No. 11   RENEWAL OF PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDERS FOR 
DOG CONTROL OFFENCES – RESULTS OF STATUTORY 
CONSULTATION 
 
Consideration was given to report of the Service Manager Public 
Protection. 
 
The Committee AGREED to recommend the proposed 
amendments following the statutory consultation, as listed in 
paragraph 2.7, and that the proposed new PSPO be supported by 
the Committee prior to consideration to full Council. (Option 1). 
 

 
 


